
 

Mr Dylan J. Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 

 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR LLYWODRAETHU AC 
ARCHWILIO  

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DYDD IAU, 
20 HYDREF, 2022 am 10.00 o’r gloch yb 

THURSDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2022 at 10.00 
am 

CYFARFOD HYBRID – YN YSTAFELL 
BWYLLGOR 1, SWYDDFEYDD Y 

CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI AC YN RHITHIOL 
DRWY ZOOM 

HYBRID MEETING – IN COMMITTEE 
ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, 

LLANGEFNI AND VIRTUALLY THROUGH 
ZOOM  

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Ann Holmes 

01248 752518 
Committee Officer 

 

AELODAU / MEMBERS 

Cynghorwyr / Councillors:- 

 

PLAID CYMRU / THE PARTY OF WALES  

 

Geraint Bebb, Neville Evans, Dyfed Wyn Jones, Euryn Morris (Deputy Chair),  
Margaret M. Roberts 
 

Y GRWP ANNIBYNNOL / THE INDEPENDENT GROUP  

 
Dafydd Roberts 

 
LLAFUR CYMRU/WELSH LABOUR  

 
Keith Roberts 

 

ANNIBYNNWYR MÔN / ANGLESEY INDEPENDENTS  

 
Liz Wood 

 
 

AELODAU LLEYG / LAY MEMBERS 
 

Dilwyn Evans (Chair), William Parry, Sharon Warnes, Michael Wilson 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and data 
collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s published policy 
 

 

 

A G E N D A 

 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business. 

 

2    REVIEW OF THE DRAFT ANNUAL SELF-ASSESSMENT REPORT  (Pages 1 - 

38) 

 To present the report of the Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation. 
 

3    EXTERNAL AUDIT: SPRINGING FORWARD - ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY 

COUNCIL  (Pages 39 - 54) 

 To present the report of Audit Wales. 
 

4    REVIEW OF THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/2023  (Pages 55 

- 60) 

 To present a report by the Head of Audit and Risk.  

 



1 

V1.4:Sept 2022 

 

Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Report to: GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 20TH OCTOBER 2022 

Subject: CORPORATE SELF-ASSESSMENT 2022 (DRAFT) 

Portfolio Holder(s): COUNCILLOR ROBIN W. WILLIAMS 

Head of Service / Director: 
 

CARYS EDWARDS, HEAD OF PROFESSION HR & 
TRANSFORMATION 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

GETHIN MORGAN 
01248 752111  
GethinMorgan@anglesey.gov.wales 

Local Members:  n/a 
 

A – Recommendation/s and reason/s 
 
As part of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 the following duty 
is recognized on Anglesey County Council – 
 
… to keep its performance under review 
 
1) must keep under review the extent to which - 
(a) it is exercising its functions effectively, 
(b) it is using its resources economically, efficiently and effectively, and 
(c) its governance is effective for securing the matters set out in paragraphs (a) 
and (b) 
 
and, in connection with all financial years,  
make a report setting out its conclusions as to the extent to which it met the 
performance requirements (a, b and c above) during that financial year.  
 
To meet the expectation above, the County Council’s draft Self-Assessment (SA) 
for 2021/22 was prepared. The report evidences the output of the Councils 
corporate planning and performance management framework and is the end of a 
process that merges several different aspects together. 
 
The draft was initially considered by the Executive in its meeting of July 19th, 2022 
and thereafter the Governance and Audit Committee in its meeting of July 26th 
2022. 
 
The Executive accepted the assessment and the related programme of 
improvement whilst the Governance & Audit Committee proposed 3 further 
considerations for future drafts –  
 

- Expanding for clarification purposes, on the retention of a high level of 
reserves (included in revised Octob
[...]
 

Services and it should be continued to be monitored by 

the board going forward 

Corporate Safeguarding Board 

 

Page 38



Springing Forward – Isle of Anglesey 
County Council 
Audit year: 2021-22 

Date issued: August 2022 

Document reference: 3048A2022 

Page 39

Agenda Item 3



 

 

This document has been prepared for the internal use of Isle of Anglesey County Council as part of 
work performed/to be performed in accordance with Section 17 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004, 
and Section 15 of the Well-being of Future Generations Act (Wales) 2015]. 

No responsibility is taken by the Auditor General or the staff of Audit Wales in relation to any member, 
director, officer or other employee in their individual capacity, or to any third party. 

In the event of receiving a request for information to which this document may be relevant, attention is 
drawn to the Code of Practice issued under section 45 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
The section 45 Code sets out the practice in the handling of requests that is expected of public 
authorities, including consultation with relevant third parties. In relation to this document, the Auditor 
General for Wales and Audit Wales are relevant third parties. Any enquiries regarding disclosure or 
re-use of this document should be sent to Audit Wales at info.officer@audit.wales. 

We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh and English. Corresponding in Welsh will 
not lead to delay. Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

This document is also available in Welsh.  

 

Page 40

mailto:info.officer@audit.wales


Contents 

Page 3 of 14 – Springing Forward – Isle of Anglesey County Council 

More prominent consideration and application of the sustainable development principle 
would lead to a more complete understanding of the challenges presented by both the 
Council’s building assets and workforce, and lead to improved visions, strategies, and 
plans. 

Summary report 

Summary 4 

Detailed report 

Assets 8 

The Council understands the challenges presented by its land and building  
portfolio but has not yet developed a corporate vision for its assets or the  
associated delivery plans 8 

The Council has rationalised and modernised part of its asset base and service 
delivery model, but this is not yet driven by a clear corporate vision 9 

Defining and reviewing progress towards short, medium, and longer-term  
objectives for its asset base will strengthen the Council’s ability to transform,  
adapt and maintain the delivery of its services 10 

Workforce 10 

The Council has a vision and key delivery themes for its workforce which can be 
strengthened by more prominent consideration of applying the sustainable 
development principle and further embedding the lessons learnt from the pandemic
 10 

The Council has engaged with staff and managers and is responsive to workforce 
challenges, and recognises the need to develop longer-term integrated strategies 
and has embarked on doing so 11 

The Council maintains an overview of current workforce issues but there is an 
opportunity to make more use of data and use benchmarking to measure the  
current and longer-term success of its workforce initiatives 12 

 

Page 41



Summary report 

Page 4 of 14 – Springing Forward – Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Summary 

What we reviewed and why 
1 As the world moves forward, learning from the global pandemic, this review has 

looked at how the Council is strengthening its ability to transform, adapt and 
maintain the delivery of services, including those delivered in partnership with key 
stakeholders and communities.  

2 We reviewed the Council’s arrangements for managing its assets and workforce:  
a. for assets, our primary focus was on office accommodation and buildings 

from which the Council delivers services to its residents; and 
b. for workforce, our focus has been on th
[...]
as of 31 March 2021  Approximately £196 million 

Number of staff  2,532 

Spending on workforce  £95 million which equates to 43% of 
Gross Expenditure chargeable to the 
General Fund 

Percentage of the workforce, of staff 
who were male 

24.0% 

Percentage of the workforce, of staff 
who were female 

76.0% 

Percentage of staff who work full time  55.6% 

Percentage of staff who work part time 44.4% 

Percentage of staff aged over 55 years 22.8% 

Number of staff who left the Council by 
their own choice in 2020-21 

165 

 
6 The COVID-19 pandemic has impacted on demand for buildings and the way that 

staff work. This report examines some of these impacts and the way that the 
Council benefits from the positives and mitigates risks from the negatives when 
planning future service delivery. 

7 We undertook the review during the period December 2021 to February 2022. 
  

Page 43



 

Page 6 of 14 - Springing Forward – Isle of Anglesey County Council 

What we found 
8 Our review sought to answer the question: Is the Council’s strategic approach 

strengthening its ability to transform? In doing this work, we have identified some of 
the direct impacts of the pandemic as well as some operational and governance 
issues exacerbated by the pandemic. 

9 Overall, we found that more prominent consideration and application of the 
sustainable development principle would lead to a more complete understanding of 
the challenges presented by both the Council’s building assets and workforce, and 
lead to improved visions, strategies, and plans. 

10 We reached this conclusion because: 
• the Council understands the challenges presented by its land and building 

portfolio but has not yet developed a corporate vision for its assets or the 
associated delivery plans; 

• the Council has rationalised and modernised part of its asset base and 
service delivery model, but this is not yet driven by a clear corporate vision;  

• defining and reviewing progress towards short, medium, and longer-term 
objectives for its asset base will strengthen the Council’s ability to transform, 
adapt and maintain the delivery of its services;  

• the Council has a vision and key delivery themes for its workforce which can 
be strengthened by more prominent consideration of applying the 
sustainable development principle and further embedding the lessons learnt 
from the pandemic.  

• the Council has engaged with staff and managers and is responsive to 
workforce challenges, it recognises the need to, and has started, the work of 
developing longer-term integrated strategies;  and 

• the Council maintains an overview of current workforce issues but there is 
an opportunity to make more use of data and use benchmarking to measure 
the current and longer-term success of its workforce initiatives. 

  

Page 44



 

Page 7 of 14 – Springing Forward – Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Recommendations  

Exhibit 2: recommendations 

The table below sets out the recommendations that we have identified following this 
review. 

Recommendations 

Vision, strategies, delivery plans and the sustainable development principle 
R1 The Council needs to demonstrate that the sustainable development principle 

at the heart of its considerations, embedding on the lessons learnt from the 
pandemic, as it: 
• develops the Council’s vision for the shape and size of its land and 

building assets and workforce in the short, medium, and long term; 
• develops an asset strategy that demonstrates consideration of the 

sustainable development principle and is fully integrated with key priorities 
such as the Modernisation and Net Zero Carbon programmes; 

• updates the workforce strategy to demonstrate application of the 
sustainable development principle and is fully integrated with key priorities 
such as the Modernisation and Net Zero Carbon programmes; and 

• develops costed delivery plans. 

Data and benchmarking 
R2 Develop the use of data and benchmarking to inform planning, budget setting, 

and monitor and assess the longer-term success of its asset and workforce 
initiatives. 

Page 45



Detailed report 

Page 8 of 14 – Springing Forward – Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Assets 

The Council understands the challenges presented by its 
land and building portfolio but has not yet developed a 
corporate vision for its assets or the associated delivery 
plans  
11 In reaching this conclusion we found that: 

• the pandemic required office-based posts to be undertaken in individuals’ 
homes. The Council’s modernisation agenda had already equipped the 
workforce with laptops, which assisted in the transition to working from 
home. The Council has since identified the need to make additional 
investment in areas such as software licensing, and it is implementing a new 
telephone system. 

• the Anglesey Transitional Plan 2022-23 introduces a new way of hybrid 
working for staff and elected members which is currently being piloted, and 
will enable monitoring, learning and further adaptation.  

• the Council recognises that changes are required, and future workspace and 
wider asset requirements need to be defined, and until this is completed 
there is some uncertainty about what the future asset needs will be.  

• the Council has consulted with residents to shape its priorities, which has 
been undertaken in partnership with Medrwn Môn, Age Cymru and Flying 
Start. This activity is helping shape Council asset priorities.  

• the Council adopted ‘Establishing the Isle of Anglesey County Council 
Towards Net Zero Plan 2022-2025’ in March 2022, and is to refresh other 
key strategies early in the new administration. There is an opportunity to 
ensure that these plans are aligned and are integrated, so the Council can 
make sure its approach to assets delivers maximum value and helps deliver 
wider corporate objectives. The plans include: 
‒ the Council Plan; 
‒ the new Capital Strategy and Corporate Asset Management Plan; 
[...]
rk more agilely as a result of its smarter 
working project, and the pandemic has helped move some agendas forward 
at a greater pace than originally planned. These include home working, 
virtual meetings, and a reduction in travel.  

• there has been a shift in access to services: many users have accessed 
services digitally, accompanied by a reduction in traditional face-to-face 
access. We heard as part of our fieldwork that family, neighbours, and 
friends often assist individuals who find digital access difficult.  

• the pandemic has provided some opportunities for the Council to offer its 
assets to other public bodies, such as providing leisure centres for midwifery 
services. 

• the Council recognises that it is ‘unable to change the world on its own’ and 
actively seeks to partner with organisations that can help it to deliver real 
benefits, but it recognises that some partnerships provide more added value 
than others.  

  

Page 47



 

Page 10 of 14 - Springing Forward – Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Defining and reviewing progress towards short, medium, 
and longer-term objectives for its asset base will 
strengthen the Council’s ability to transform, adapt and 
maintain the delivery of its services 
13 In reaching this conclusion we found that: 

• the Council has developed its understanding of how use of assets will 
change in the future, but does not plan to undertake a complete review until 
the Council considers itself to be at the end of the pandemic. 

• the Council has not stated what it wants to achieve over the short, medium, 
and longer term for its asset base; as such, it is difficult to review progress, 
particularly as it has no asset measures as part of its Corporate Scorecard 
report. There is also no review of the impact of the incremental changes that 
are taking place. Being clear about what it wants to achieve will enable the 
Council to develop and set measures, which in turn will allow the Council to 
monitor progress an
[...]
orkforce in the short, medium, and long 

term; 

 develops an asset strategy that demonstrates 

consideration of the sustainable development 

principle and is fully integrated with key 

priorities such as the Modernisation and Net 

Zero Carbon programmes; 

 

In the process of developing and approving a 10-

year plan – managing corporate assets in 

accordance with the objectives of the Council Plan. 

Contributing to the Council’s net zero plan will be 

central to the corporate asset management plan.  

 

 

 

Develop a property and corporate asset 

management structure that will contribute to 

achieving the objectives of the corporate asset 

management plan and include the Council’s 

strategic requirements as well as contributing to 

reaching net zero by 2030.  

 

 

 

March 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

December 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Meilir Hughes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Huw Percy a 

Meilir Hughes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 53



Tudalen 2 o 2 - Management Response 

Ref Recommendation Management Response Completion 

Date 

Responsible 

Officer 

 updates the workforce strategy to 

demonstrate application of the sustainable 

development principle and is fully integrated 

with key priorities such as the Modernisation 

and Net Zero Carbon programmes; and 

 develops costed delivery plans. 

Efforts will be made to update the workforce strategy 

to highlight considerations of the sustainable 

development principle wherever possible and 

integrating with other key priorities where possible 

and relevant.  

 

January 2023 Carys Edwards 

with the 

support of HR 

Team 

Members 

 

R2 Data and benchmarking 

Develop the use of data and benchmarking to inform 

planning, budget setting, and monitor and assess 

the longer-term success of its asset and workforce 

initiatives. 

Data is already collated and benchmarked where 

possible and is considered and developed during  

regular reviews  

 

Long-term work 

that will evolve 

over time and as 

a result never 

end. 

Carys Edwards 

with the 

support of HR 

Team 

Members 

 

 

P
age 54



1 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Report to Governance and Audit Committee 

 
Date 20 October 2022 

 
Subject Review of Forward Work Programme for 2022-23 (v5) 

 
Head of Service Marc Jones 

Director of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
MarcJones@anglesey.gov.wales  
 

Report Author 
 

Marion Pryor 
Head of Audit and Risk 
MarionPryor@anglesey.gov.wales  
 

Nature and Reason for Reporting 
To provide a Forward Work Programme for 2022-23 to the members of the 
Governance and Audit Committee. 
 

 

Introduction 

1. A Forward Work Programme (v5) is attached at Appendix A, along with a 
training programme at Appendix B.  

2. The programme has been developed considering the Committee’s new 
responsibilities as a result of the new Local Government and Elections (Wales) 
Act 2021, and the consequent amendment to the Committee’s terms of 
reference. 

Recommendation 

3. That the Governance and Audit Committee:  

• considers whether the Forward Work Programme proposed for 2022-23 
meets the Committee’s responsibilities in accordance with its terms of 
reference.  

Page 55

Agenda Item 4

mailto:MarcJones@anglesey.gov.wales
mailto:MarionPryor@anglesey.gov.wales


 

2 

Appendix A – Forward Work Programme 2022-23 v5 

Core 
Function 

29 June 2022 26 July 2022 28 September 
2022 

20 October 
2022 

23 November 
2022 

08 December 
2022 

07 February 
2023 

18 April 2023 

Accountabilit
y 
arrangement
s (3.4.8.3) 

Review of 
Forward Work 
Programme 
2022-23 v2 
(3.4.8.3.2)  
 
Annual Chair’s 
Report 2021-
22 (3.4.8.3.1)  
 

Review of 
Forward Work 
Programme 
2022-23 v3 
(3.4.8.3.2) 

Review of 
Forward Work 
Programme 
2022-23 v4 
(3.4.8.3.2) 

Review of 
Forward Work 
Programme 
2022-23 v5 
(3.4.8.3.2) 

 Review of 
Forward Work 
Programme 
2022-23 
(3.4.8.3.2) 

Review of 
Forward Work 
Programme 
2022-23 
(3.4.8.3.2) 
 
Ann
[...]
 to the panel performance assessment available to its Governance and Audit committee, which must then review the 
draft response and may make recommendations for changes to the response to the panel assessment. 

P
age 59



 

6 

Appendix B – Training Programme 

Committee-specific training 

Area Medium Provider Date Provided / Scheduled Attendance 
Induction Virtual Jo Hendy, Welsh Local Government 

Association 
23 June 2022 11 / 12 (92%) 

Financial Statements Virtual Marc Jones, Director of Function 
(Resources) / Section 151 Officer 

13 July 2022 9 / 12 (75%) 

Complaints Virtual Matthew Harris, Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales 

9 September 2022 9 / 12 (75%) 

Treasury Management Virtual  Richard Bason, Senior Director, Link 
Treasury Services 

14 September 2022 7 / 12 (58%) 

Risk Management  Julie Jones, Risk and Insurance Manager   
 
 

Mandatory training 

Area Medium Provider Date Provided / 
Scheduled 

Completed 

General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) eLearning Internal Available any time  
Cyber Ninjas for Councillors eLearning Internal Available any time  
Basic Safeguarding Awareness (Group A) eLearning Internal Available any time  
Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence (optional for lay members) 

eLearning Internal Available any time  

Prevent (optional for lay members) eLearning Internal Available any time  
Modern Slavery (optional for lay members) eLearning Internal Available any time  

 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	2 Review of the Draft Annual Self-Assessment Report
	Self-Assessment Draft 2021-22 GA Front Page 20.10.22
	Corporate Self-Assessment 2022 V 7.10.22

	3 External Audit: Springing Forward - Isle of Anglesey County Council
	3048A2022_Anglesey_Springing_Forward_final_Eng
	Springing Forward – Isle of Anglesey County Council
	Summary
	What we reviewed and why
	What we found

	Assets
	The Council understands the challenges presented by its land and building portfolio but has not yet developed a corporate vision for its assets or the associated delivery plans
	The Council has rationalised and modernised part of its asset base and service delivery model, but this is not yet driven by a clear corporate vision
	Defining and reviewing progress towards short, medium, and longer-term objectives for its asset base will strengthen the Council’s ability to transform, adapt and maintain the delivery of its services

	Workforce
	The Council has a vision and key delivery themes for its workforce which can be strengthened by more prominent consideration of applying the sustainable development principle and further embedding the lessons learnt from the pandemic
	The Council has engaged with staff and managers and is responsive to workforce challenges, and recognises the need to develop longer-term integrated strategies and has embarked on doing so
	The Council maintains an overview of current workforce issues but there is an opportunity to make more use of data and use benchmarking to measure the current and longer-term success of its workforce initiatives



	3048A Mon Llamu Ymlaen Ymateb y Rheolwyr - English

	4 Review of the Forward Work Programme for 2022/2023
	Introduction
	Recommendation
	Appendix A – Forward Work Programme 2022-23 v5
	Appendix B – Training Programme
	Committee-specific training
	Mandatory training





Minutes of the meeting


 1 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 20 October 2022 
 

 
PRESENT:   
 

Mr Dilwyn Evans (Chair) 
Councillor Euryn Morris (Deputy Chair) 
 
Councillors Neville Evans, Dyfed W Jones, Dafydd Roberts, Keith 
Roberts, Margaret M Roberts. 
 
Lay Member – Mr William Parry, Mrs Sharon Warnes, Mr Michael Wilson. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Director of Social Services, 
Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation, 
Head of Highways, Property and Waste, 
Head of Internal Audit & Risk (MP), 
Principal Auditor (NW), 
Programme, Business Planning & Performance Manager (GM), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Robin Williams (Portfolio Member for Finance, Corporate 
Business and Customer Satisfaction).   
   
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Mr Andrew Lewis – Senior Auditor   

  

 

 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None received. 
 

2 REVIEW OF THE DRAFT ANNUAL SELF-ASSESSMENT REPORT  

 
The report of the Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation incorporating 
the Corporate Self-Assessment 2021/2022 was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration. 
 
The Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation reported that the report 
evidences the output of the Councils corporate planning and performance management 
framework.  The draft Annual Self-Assessment Report was initially considered by the 
Executive at its meeting held on 19th July, 2022 and thereafter the Governance and Audit 
Committee at its meeting held on 26th July, 2022 in accordance with the Constitution.  She 
noted that amendments proposed by this meeting has been incorporated within the report 
and further amendments the Committee wishes to make will be presented to the full County 
Council on 27th October, 2022. 
 
In considering the report, the Committee made the following points:- 
 

 Whilst clarification has now been included within the report as regards to the increase 
in the reserves, questions were raised as to whether the Council is contented with the 



 2 

current level of reserves.  The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer 
said that the earmarked reserves are for potential risks and to fund specific projects.  
The general reserves are held at 5% of the net budget of the authority which equates 
to £8m.  He noted that due to uncertainties in 2021/2022 following the end of the covid 
restrictions and also whether Welsh Government would be able to fund the additional 
costs, he recommended to the Executive to set the minimum balance for the end of the 
2021/2022 financial year at £9m.  At the end of the financial year it exceeded the 
minimum to £12m and this will now allow the Council to be in a better financial position 
to address future funding challenges it faces from 2023/2024 onwards.   

 Reference was made that it should be included in the report that Internal Audit has 
reviewed the document rather than in the covering report.  

 
It was RESOLVED to recommend to the full Council at its meeting to be held on 27 
October, 2022 that the Governance and Audit Committee accepts the report subject 
to the inclusion of the following:- 
 

 That at page 20 of the report shall note that the Council are comfortable with the 
overall level of reserves; and 

 That Internal Audit has reviewed the document and that it should be included 
within the report rather than in the covering report.  
 

ACTION : As noted above. 

 
3 EXTERNAL AUDIT: SPRINGING FORWARD - ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  

 
The report of Audit Wales was presented for the Committee’s consideration. 
 
In the absence of Mr Alan Hughes, Audit Wales the following comments were read out on 
his behalf to the Committee:- 
 
‘The main messages from the Springing Forward report is that it was found that more 
prominent consideration and application of the sustainable development principle would 
lead to a more complete understanding of the challenges presented by both the Council’s 
building assets and workforce, and lead to improved visions, strategies and plans.  This 
conclusion was reached because:-  
 

 The Council understands the challenges presented by its land and building portfolio but 
has not yet developed a corporate vision for its assets or the associated delivery plans; 

 The Council has rationalised and modernised part of its asset base and service delivery 
model, but this is not yet driven by a clear corporate vision; 

 Defining and reviewing progress towards short, medium and longer-term objectives for 
its asset base will strengthen the Council’s ability to transform, adapt and maintain the 
delivery of its services; 

 The Council has a vision and key delivery themes for its workforce which can be 
strengthened by more prominent consideration of applying the sustainable development 
principle and further embedding the lessons learnt from the pandemic; 

 The Council has engaged with staff and managers and is responsive to workforce 
challenges, it recognises the need to, and has started, the work of developing longer-
term integrated strategies; 

 The Council maintains and overview of current workforce issues but there is an 
opportunity to make more use of data and use benchmarking to measure the current 
and longer-term success of its workforce initiatives.  

 



 3 

The Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation said that the ‘Springing 
Forward’ report summary is relevant to all 22 local authorities in Wales; not everything 
included in the introduction is specific and relevant to the Isle of Anglesey County Council.  
The Officer said that she valued the opportunity to discuss the document Audit Wales.  She 
noted that it is encouraging that the report recognises that the Council is undertaking good 
practices with a recognition that the Council supports and adheres to the five ways of 
working detailed within the Well-being and Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015.  It was 
important to note that the initial interviews and audit had commenced in December 2021 
and a number of matters raised within the report had progressed since then.  She gave an 
example as regards to the national recruitment issues and noted that this Council has 
addressed this by producing a marketing strategy together with the appointment of a 
specific officer to deal with marketing of vacant posts; a people strategy action plan has 
been implemented for 2022/2023, hybrid policy for staff which is active since 1st February, 
2022, workforce strategy currently been updated. 
 
The Head of Highways, Property and Waste said that there is reference in the report to the 
Corporate Asset Management Plan and it was an intention to submit this document to the 
Executive before the local government elections in May of this year but following instruction 
by the Executive, it was considered that the Plan be considered by the new administration 
after the elections in May.  A designated officer has now been appointed to concentrate on 
property matters and the Corporate Asset Management Plan.  He further highlighted that 
the responsibilities of the buildings of the Council incorporates each service within the 
Council with staff having been moved to the main headquarters.  Work has already been 
done to rationalize the Council’s corporate assets and that there is not much scope to do 
this further.  The rationalization of any service assets (Schools, Libraries, and Leisure 
Centres etc) would be a wider matter for each service to consider. The Council has over 
100 smallholdings to maintain with significant work undertaken to upgrade the smallholding 
estate and a 10 year plan will be submitted for consideration by the Executive in the New 
Year.  He further said that work is undertaken through a Steering Group as regards to the 
use of energy, decarbonisation, reducing the energy costs due to the current energy crisis.   
 
In considering the report, the Committee made the following points:- 
 
 Reference was made within the External Audit report that the Council has not yet 

developed a corporate vision for its assets.  The Head of Highways, Property and Waste 
responded that due to financial challenges the service is reacting to a crisis at present 
that may arise within Council buildings.  The appointment of a designated officer to deal 
with the Corporate Asset Management Plan will be responsible for the property portfolio 
which will deal with the development of the corporate vision of the Council’s assets. 

 Reference was made to the recommendations within the report as regards to the 
development of the use of data and benchmarking to inform planning, budget setting, 
and monitoring and assessing the longer-term success of its assets and workforce 
initiatives. Questions were raised whether the Council’s services are using the data they 
hold to be planning ahead and to have a vision for the future.  The Head of Profession 
(Human Resources) and Transformation responded that workforce planning is 
frequently seen as a Human Resources activity when in fact this is a service activity 
supported by Human Resources.  

 Reference was made that the report needs to be relevant to the Isle of Anglesey County 
Council rather than to the 22 local authorities.  It was noted that an Action Plan needs to 
be prepared to address the relevant issues raised in the report.  The Head of Profession 
(Human Resources) and Transformation responded that many of the issues raised in 
the reports have been addressed.  She noted within her responsibilities a strategic 
marketing and recruitment plan has been prepared which will be incorporated within the 
Council’s people’s strategy to deliver the services provided by the Authority.  



 4 

 
It was RESOLVED that an Action Plan be prepared to address the issues raised 
within the ‘Springing Forward’ report that is relevant to this Council. 
 
ACTION : As noted above.  

 
4 REVIEW OF THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2022/2023  

 
The report of the Head of Audit and Risk incorporating the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme and Training Programme 2022/23 was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration. 
 
The Head of Audit and Risk gave an update on the Forward Work Programme and 
highlighted that the completing of Mandatory training for Members as seen at Appendix B is 
currently blank; updated version will be submitted to the next meeting of this Committee.   
She further said that the Risk Management training is anticipated to be undertaken in the 
New Year.    The Head of Audit and Risk referred that it is uncertain at present whether the 
next scheduled meeting of the Committee to be held on 23 November, 2022 to consider the 
Final Annual Governance Statement 2021/2022 and Final Statement of the Accounts 
2021/2022 will be convened.  The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer 
gave a detailed analysis of the current position to enable the Final Annual Governance 
Statement for 2021/2022 and Final Statement of the Accounts for 2021/2022 to the 
Committee.   
 
It was RESOLVED to accept the Forward Work Programme as meeting the 
Committee’s responsibilities in accordance with the terms of reference. 

 
 
 
 
  

 MR DILWYN EVANS 
 CHAIR 


